
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Children and Young People Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Thursday, 22 September 2022 
6.30 pm, Civic Suite 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Katie Wood 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 29th June 2022 

 
3 - 8 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

9 - 12 

3.   Responses to Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
There are no responses to referrals due at this 
meeting. 

 

4.   Education Strategy 
 

13 - 42 

5.   Play Strategy 
 

43 - 90 

6.   Select Committee work programme 
 

91 - 118 

Public Document Pack



 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22 September 2022.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Tuesday, 13 September 2022 
 
  

Members  

Councillor Luke Sorba (Chair)  

Councillor Luke Warner (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Yemisi Anifowose  

Councillor Coral Howard  

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin  

Councillor Jack Lavery  

Councillor Carol Webley-Brown  

Oluwafela Ajayi Parent Governor Representative - 
Special Schools 

Clive Caseley Parent Governor Representative - 
Secondary Schools 

Bryan Strom Parent Governor Representative - 
Primary Schools 

Monsignor N Rothon Catholic Church Representative 

Rev. Erica Wooff Church of England Representative 

Councillor Ese Erheriene (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Mark Ingleby (ex-Officio)  
  

   
 



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 29 June 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Luke Sorba (Chair), Luke Warner (Vice-Chair), 
Yemisi Anifowose, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Carol Webley-Brown, Monsignor N Rothon and 
Mark Ingleby  

 
ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY: Councillor Coral Howard and Bryan Strom                                             
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Jack Lavery, Clive Caseley and Erica Wooff 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Emma Aye-Kumi (Scrutiny Manager) and Pinaki Ghoshal (Executive 
Director for Children & Young People) 
 
ALSO PRESENT VIRTUALLY: Councillor Chris Barnham - Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services and School Performance, Caroline Hirst - Head of Joint 
Commissioning, Claude Jousselin - Deputy Director CAMHS, SLaM NHS Foundation 
Trust, Johanna Dench - Joint Commissioner and Sara Rahman - Director of Families, 
Quality & Commissioning. 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
1. Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Luke Sorba be appointed Chair and Councillor Luke 
Warner Vice Chair of the Children and Young People Select Committee. 
 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2022 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. Responses to referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were none. 
 

5. Select Committee work programme 
 

5.1 The Chair introduced the report and highlighted that some suggestions had been 
received but were yet to be incorporated into the draft work programme. These 
w
[...]
verty and the 

Schools White Paper. ACTION: Scrutiny Manager liaise with 

report author 

12. Members asked for a briefing on what youth and food provision was 

in place over the summer holidays, as well as an update on Youth 

First. The summer holiday briefing would be circulated by the end of 

term. ACTION: Scrutiny Manager to add to work programme. 

13. The Youth First update would be shared in time for the September 

meeting and should include how the new contract is going, where 

referrals are coming from, how staff are managing programmes, 

Riverside refurbishment. ACTION: Scrutiny Manager to add to 

work programme 

14. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be looking at the cost 

of living crisis in September. There was consensus that the CYP 

Select Committee should look at the cost of living crisis on 9 

November and schedule visits as part of its evidence gathering. 

ACTION: Scrutiny Manager add to work programme. The report 

could include how grant and other support funding was being 

utilised, taking a medium term view as the cost of living crisis was 

not likely to end soon. 

15. The Cost of Living crisis was felt to be a good topic for a Task & 

Finish Group. 

 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The Scrutiny Manager arrange visits for the Committee to: 
a. Children’s A&E to better understand the care experience of Children 

and Young People during an acute mental health episode  
b. Schools  

2. Scrutiny Manager to ask the Chair of Healthier Communities Select 
Committee (HCSC) to invite CYP Select Committee to participate in their 
scrutiny of BLACHIR at the HCSC meeting on 7 September; 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

4 

3. An item on the cost of living crisis be scheduled for consideration at the 9 
November meeting. In particular this item will look at best practice gained 
from visiting schools and other frontline settings; 

4. An information item providing an update on the youth service be scheduled 
for September; 

5. An information item providing information about holiday activities and food 
should be added to the work programme for July; 

6. An item on school places planning to be added to work programme for 
January; 

7. An item on amplifying the voices of young people to be added to work 
programme for March. 

 
6. Presentation - Children and Young People's Emotional and Mental Health 

 
6.1 A presentation was made and the slides are available on the council website. 

In response to questions from the committee, it was noted: 

1. Steps were being taken to ensure the workforce was culturally aware 
2. Young people were producing and delivering training that covers religion, 

gender identity, race etc  
3. The Child wellbeing practitions eg the Mental Health Schools Team was 

attracting a different workforce who may have prior schools experience, but 
not so much mental health experience. They were being trained on mental 
health. 

4. Acceptance criteria differed according to problem and need level. The 
threshold was lower criteria for routes involving child wellbeing practitioners 
and MHST than CAMHS. 

5. Young people and stakeholders have been involved in service 
development. 

6. Recruitment continued to be a concern both in Lewisham and NHS-wide. 
However, crucial roles had been recruited to. To counter some of the 
recruitment difficulties, the service was trying to find creative solutions, also 
thinking about early intervention and prevention roles. 

7. Members sought an explanation for why the number of young people 
waiting more than 52 weeks had double on the previous month. This was 
due to an increase in demand and recruitment difficulties. Work was 
underway to reduce the number of 52 week waits, as well as those waiting 
6 or 3 months for an initial assessment 

8. To mitigate the impact of the 52 week wait, a volunteer programme had 
been implemented to bridge the gap. This meant volunteers would keep in 
touch and offer assurance to young people on the waiting list, and signpost, 
where relevant.  

9. Mental health support after school was available in the form of KOOTH 
online counselling, which had been re-procured until 2024, with the option 
to extend up to 2026. KOOTH provides children and young people aged 10-
25 with immediate counselling and is available til 10pm. Work was also 
underway with children and family centres to build therapeutic offers within 
community settings. 

10. There was a GP pilot in north of borough working with CAMHS service 
focusing on emotional and mental health.  

11. There are lots of services available, but access is but fragmented. Having a 
single point of access and consistency and common language was key.  

Page 6



 

 
 
 

5 

12. GPs are the largest source of referrals to CAMHS, followed by schools and 
social care. The quality of referrals from schools has improved which 
speeds up the response. 
 

It was MOVED SECONDED and RESOLVED that the meeting be extended beyond 
9:30pm to allow for the discussion to conclude.  
 

13. There was some concern that the process for simplifying access to services 
seemed more complex than the existing arrangements. 

14. The MHST statistics skewed towards girls and white pupils. The data 
sample was small but included 2 all girls schools which could explain the 
larger number of girls involved.  

15. Ethnicity needs some thinking. Taking it seriously want to be thinking how 
to make sure access those who need it. Involve diverse YP in all service 
planning. 

16. There was sufficient capacity in the area for mental health-related hospital 
admissions of young people. There was sufficient bed capacity in SE and 
SW London and had been for some time. However, there may be some 
specialist areas that cannot be met locally.  

17. In response to concerns raised by a committee member about lack of beds 
locally, the committee heard that young people are never admitted to adult 
wards. The CAMHS Deputy Director at SLaM NHS Foundation Trust invited 

[...]
mbers  

(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 

(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

9. Report author and contact 

9.1. Jeremy Chambers, Director of Law, Governance and Elections 
jeremy.chambers@lewisham.gov.uk, 020 8314 7648  

 

Page 12

mailto:jeremy.chambers@lewisham.gov.uk


 

  

 

Children and Young People Select Committee

 

Report title: Lewisham Education strategy 2022-2027 

Date: 22 September 2022 

Key decision: No 

Class: Part 2 

Ward(s) affected: All wards 

Contributors: Angela Scattergood, Director of Education 

Outline and recommendations 

This report is seeking comments from the Children and Young People’s Select Committee 
on the new Education Strategy for Lewisham. The strategy has been developed in 
partnership with schools, parents and pupils during the 2021/22 academic year and seeks 
to improve the education outcomes that our children and young people achieve. 

It is recommended that the Children and Young People’s Select Committee: 

 Note and comment on the new Education Strategy for the period 2022 – 2027 

 

Using two or three sentences, outline the purpose and subject of the report. Copy your 
recommendations into this section. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Lewisham is ambitious and aspirational for our children and young people and with 
recent changes both nationally and locally, now is a great time for us to reset our 
priorities for their education and learning. 

1.2. We have needed to use the lessons learned during the pandemic in our planning. We 
cannot underestimate its impact upon children, young people and families. Lewisham 
schools and settings showed great resilience and dedication in facing the challenges of 
the pandemic, making sure learning could continue, whilst keeping everyone safe. At 
the h
[...]
hildren’s Services and 

Skills. Inspects services providing education and skills for 

Page 19

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Term Definition 

learners of all ages. It also inspects and regulates services that 

care for children and young people 

13. Report author(s) and contact 

13.1. Angela Scattergood, Director of Education, angela.scattergood@lewisham.gov.uk  

13.2. Comments for and on behalf of the Executive Director for Corporate Resources 
provided by Nick Penny, Head of Service Finance, nick.penny@lewisham.gov.uk 

13.3. Comments for and on behalf of the Director of Law, Governance and HR provided by 
Sohagi Patel, Commercial Education and Employment Lawyer, 
sohagi.patel@lewisham.gov.uk 

 

14. Appendices 

14.1. Appendix 1, Lewisham Education Strategy 2022-2027 

 

Page 20

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
mailto:angela.scattergood@lewisham.gov.uk
mailto:nick.penny@lewisham.gov.uk
mailto:sohagi.patel@lewisham.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Lewisham Education 
Strategy 
2022-2027 

Page 21



 

 
 

1 

Introduction to Lewisham Education Strategy 

2022-2027 

 

Cllr. Chris Barnham 

Cabinet Member for Children's Services 

and School Performance 

  

I know from personal experience how important education can be in opening doors for 

young people. In ensuring that any child, whatever their background and starting point, 

can achieve their ambitions.  

Great things are already achieved by Lewisham young people. Almost all our schools are 

rated good or outstanding by Ofsted. Many more of our children progress to higher 

education than the national average.  

But there is more to be done to ensure that every child has the best chance to succeed. 

And there is a determination in our community to work with
[...]
rweight. It is acknowledged that the impact 
of the Covid 19 Pandemic have greatly influenced this data however, this highlights the 
importance of promoting physical play opportunities and support for children and young 
people and their families, to embrace play as an essential need for childhood 
development. 

3.3 The statutory Children’s Trust guidance 2008 stipulates: 

“To improve local play offers requires a strategic approach to play across the local area, 
with the full involvement of children, local communities and the third sector in decision-
making. Delivering excellent outdoor play opportunities for all children will require 
working closely with the broader Local Strategic Partnership on issues such as town and 
highways planning and the management and maintenance of public space, in order to 
promote communities that are more child-friendly”2 

3.4 The Play Strategy is also in line with Lewisham Corporate Strategy and its ambition in 
ensuring that Children and Young People have the best start in life. 

3.5 The Lewisham Parks and Open Space Strategy 2020 contains a commitment to preserve 
and, where possible, enhance the quality of existing green and open spaces, to deliver 
eco-system service and a range of benefits – including ‘play’ habitat creation, landscape 
improvement and flood storage3. 

 

4. Background  

4.1 This is the borough’s first Play Strategy. 

4.2 The Strategy captures and demonstrates the borough’s commitment to play, and 
promotes social inclusion whilst meeting the play needs of its children and young people. 
The play strategy aims will guide the council and its partners in defining a framework for 
the borough’s investment in play workforce developmpnt, finance and action plan from 
2023 until 2028. It further highlights the opportunities for Play in the borough, reflecting 
views gathered from residents through engagement and consultation. 

4.3 It includes an audit of quality, utilisation and accessibilty of Lewisham cu
[...]
nsure that 
play provisions and spaces are well utilised.  
 

Religion/belief 
and Language 
spoken 

X    Some communities may feel excluded or 
unable to access provisions if cultural practices 

Page 88



Corporate Equalities Policy 

 

and considerations and customs are not 
considered. 
Solution 
The play strategy aims for all play spaces and 
provisions to be accessible to all Lewisham 
children and young people and their families 
irrespective of religious affiliations, belief or 
language. 
In development of play provisions we will 
actively seek ways of meeting the needs and 
expectations of families expressing different 
religions/beliefs. 
 

     
 

3. Action planning 
      To complete upon approval for the development of the Play Strategy five year Action   Plan  

 

Signature of 
Director 

Sara Rahman, Director of Families, Quality & Commissioning 

 
 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Children and Young People Select Committee 

 

Timeline of decision-making 

Children and Young People Work Programme 2022/23 – draft agreed on 29.06.22 

Children and Young People Work Programme 2022/23 – agreed by Business Panel on 
19.07.22 

 

Report title: Select Committee Work Programme Report 

Date: 22 September 2022 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: Not applicable 

Contributors: Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager 

Outline and recommendations 

This report gives committee members an opportunity to review the committee’s work 
programme and make any modifications required. 

The Committee is asked to: 

 To review the work programme attached at Appendix B. 

 To consider the items for the next meeting and specify the information required. 

 To review the forward plan of key decisions at Appendix E to consider whether there 
are any items for further scrutiny. 

Page 91

Agenda Item 6



  

1. Summary 

1.1. The committee proposed a draft work programme at the beginning of the municipal year. 
This was 
[...]
ive to account for 
its performance in relation to the delivery of Council objectives in the provision of services 
to children and young people.  

NB In the event of there being overlap between the terms of reference of this select 
committee and those of the Healthier Communities Select Committee, the Business Panel 
shall determine the Select Committee which shall deal with the matter in question. 

 

 

Page 98



  

Appendix C 

 

The flowchart below is designed to help Members decide which items should be added to the 
work programme. It is important to focus on areas where the Committee will influence 
decision-making.  

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 99



  

Appendix D 

Effective Scrutiny Guidelines 

 

At Lewisham we: 
 
1. Prioritise 

 

It is more effective to look at a small number of key issues in an in-depth way, than 
skim the surface of everything falling within scrutiny’s remit. We try to focus on 
issues of concern to the community and/or matters that are linked to our corporate 
priorities. We only add items to the work programme if we are certain our 
consideration of the matter will make a real and tangible difference. 

 
2. Are independent  
 

Scrutiny is led by Scrutiny Members. Scrutiny Members are in charge of the work 
programme and, for every item, we specify what evidence we require and what 
information we would like to see in any officer reports that are prepared. We are not 
whipped by our political party or unduly influenced by the Cabinet or senior officers. 

 
3. Work collectively 

 
If we collectively agree in advance what we want to achieve in relation to each item 
under consideration, including what the key lines of enquiry should be, we can work 
as a team to question witnesses and ensure that all the required evidence is 
gathered. Scrutiny is impartial and the scrutiny process should be free from political 
point scoring and not used to further party political objectives. 
 

4. Engage 
 

Involving residents helps scr
[...]
rvices 
 

 and Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Social 
Care 
 

 
  

 

May 2022 
 

Procurement of a replacement 
Housing Management System 
and implementation of a 
Customer Relationship 
Management System. 
 

28/06/22 
Executive Director 
for Corporate 
Services 
 

 and Councillor Amanda 
De Ryk, Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Strategy 
 

 
  

 

May 2022 
 

Procurement of Learning and 
Development Services Provider 

28/06/22 
Executive Director 

 and Councillor Amanda 
De Ryk, Cabinet Member 

 
  

 P
age 104



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 for Corporate 
Services 
 

for Finance and Strategy 
 

June 2022 
 

Procurement of Replacement 
Housing Management System 
and implementation of 
Customer Relationship 
Management System 
 

28/06/22 
Executive Director 
for Corporate 
Services 
 

 and Councillor Amanda 
De Ryk, Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Strategy 
 

 
  

 

June 2022 
 

Authority to procure ASD Post 
Diagnosis Parent Support 
 

19/07/22 
Executive Director 
for Children and 
Young People 
 

 and Councillor Chris 
Barnham, Cabinet 
Member for Children's 
Services and School 
Performance 
 

 
  

 

June 2022 
 

Authority to Procure Mediation 
and Disagreement Resolution 
Service 
 

19/07/22 
Executive Director 
for Children and 
Young People 
 

 and Councillor Chris 
Barnham, Cabinet 
Member for Children's 
Services and School 
Performance 
 

 
  

 

June 2022 
 

Authority to procure SEN and 
Disabilities Advice and Support 
Services 
 

19/07/22 
Executive Director 
for Children and 
Young People 
 

 and Councillor Chris 
Barnham, Cabinet 
Member for Children's 
Services and School 
Performance 
 

 
  

 

June 2022 
 

Authority to Procure SEN 
Transport - Dynamic 
Purchasing System Licence 
 

19/07/22 
Executive Director 
for Children and 
Young People 
 

 and Councillor Chris 
Barnham, Cabinet 
Member for Children's 
Services and School 
Performance 
 

 
  

 

June 2022 
 

Authority to procure Specialist 
Short Breaks - Mentoring 
Programme 

19/07/22 
Executive Director 
for Children and 

 and Councillor Chris 
Barnham, Cabinet 
Member for Children's 

 
  

 

P
age 105



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 Young People 
 

Services and School 
Performance 
 

May 2022 
 

Meliot Centre Relocation 
Contract Award 
 

19/07/22 
Executive Director 
for Housing, 
Regeneration & 
Environment 
 

 and Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Social 
Care 
 

 
  

 

June 2022 
 

Approval for Contract Award - 
Works contract for the former 
Catford Constitutional Club Pt1 
& P2 
 

14/09/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Iqbal Iffat, Project 
Manager Capital 
Programme Delivery and 
Councillor Brenda 
Dacres, Deputy Mayor 
and Cabinet Member for 
Housing Development 
and Planning 
 

 
  

 

May 2022 
 

Approval for s106 monies to go 
to Deptford Challenge Trust 
 

14/09/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 and Councillor Kim 
Powell, Cabinet Member 
for Businesses, Jobs and 
Skills 
 

 
  

 

May 2022 
 

Approval for the Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) 
 

14/09/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Syme, Head of 
Strategic Planning and 
Councillor Brenda 
Dacres, Deputy Mayor 
and Cabinet Member for 
Housing Development 
and Planning 
 

 
  

 

May 2022 
 

Approval of the Lewisham 
Local Plan - Regulation 19 
Proposed Submission 
document for public 
consultation 

14/09/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Syme, Head of 
Strategic Planning and 
Councillor Brenda 
Dacres, Deputy Mayor 
and Cabinet Member for 

 
  

 

P
age 106



FORWARD PLAN –
[...]
g 
 

June 2022 
 

Church Grove - Lease of 
Affordable Housing Units 
 

05/10/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Angela Bryan, Strategic 
Development Officer and 
Councillor Sophie Davis, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing Management 
and Homelessness 
 

 
  

 

June 2022 
 

Consultation on a borough-
wide Public Space Protection 
Order 
 

05/10/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 and Councillor Andre 
Bourne, Cabinet Member 
for Culture and Leisure 
(job share) 
 

 
  

 

 
 

Contract for Microsoft 
Licences - EMT approval to use 
framework. Mayor and Cabinet 
to note procurement and 
delegate authority for award to 
ED of Corporate Resources. 
 

05/10/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Philippa Brewin and 
Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Strategy 
 

 
  

 

June 2022 
 

Highways Planned and 
Unplanned Maintenance 
Contract 
 

05/10/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Zahur Khan, Director of 
Public Realm and 
Councillor Louise 
Krupski, Cabinet Member 
for Environment and 
Climate 
 

 
  

 

June 2022 
 

Lewisham Education Strategy 
 

05/10/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Angela Scattergood, 
Director of Education 
Services, Education 
Standards and Inclusion 
and Councillor Chris 

 
  

 

P
age 112



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

Barnham, Cabinet 
Member for Children's 
Services and School 
Performance 
 

May 2022 
 

Lewisham Play Strategy 2022 - 
2027 
 

05/10/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Sara Rahman and 
Councillor Chris 
Barnham, Cabinet 
Member for Children's 
Services and School 
Performance 
 

 
  

 

 
 

Microsoft Office 365 E5 
licencing (part 2 report) 
 

05/10/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Wendy Carr and 
Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Strategy 
 

 
  

 

May 2022 
 

On Street Advertising Contract 
Variation and Extensio
[...]
4 
 

11/01/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Katharine Nidd, Strategic 
Procurement and 
Commercial Services 
Manager and Councillor 
Amanda De Ryk, Cabinet 
Member for Finance and 
Strategy 
 

 
  

 

August 2022 
 

Financial Monitoring Period 8 
 

11/01/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Nick Penny, Head of 
Service Finance and 
Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Strategy 
 

 
  

 

P
age 117



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 118


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 29th June 2022
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Education Strategy
	04AppAeducation-strategyCYPSC130922

	5 Play Strategy
	05AppADraftPlaystrategyCYPSC130922
	05AppBEAA PlayStrategyCYPSC130922

	6 Select Committee work programme
	06Appendix A -  2022-23 Select Committee Work Programmes CYPSC130922
	06AppendixCPrinted plan Key Decision Plan September 2022CYPSC130922




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 22 September 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Luke Sorba (Chair), Luke Warner (Vice-Chair), 
Yemisi Anifowose, Coral Howard, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Jack Lavery, and Education 
Representatives Bryan Strom and Monsignor N Rothon 

 
APOLOGIES:  Clive Caseley and Erica Wooff 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Chris Barnham (Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
and School Performance) (Cabinet Member), Nicky Dixon (Lewisham Parent Exchange), 
Pinaki Ghoshal (Executive Director for Children & Young People), Angela Scattergood 
(Director of Education Services, Education Standards and Inclusion), Susan Rowe 
(Lewisham Education Group) and Katie Wood (Scrutiny Manager) 
 
ALSO PRESENT VIRTUALLY:  Sara Rahman 
 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 29th June 2022 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 29th June be agreed as an 
accurate record of proceedings. 

 
2 Declarations of interest 

 
2.1 RESOLVED: 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Responses to Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were no response to referrals due at the meeting. 
 

4 Education Strategy 
 
4.1 Angela Scattergood, Director of Education Services, introduced the report 

to the Committee. Pinaki Ghoshal, Executive Director, Children and Young 
People and Councillor Chris Barnham, Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People, were also in attendance. 

 
4.2 The Chair invited Susan Rowe from Lewisham Education Group and Nicky 

Dixon from Lewisham Parent Exchange to join the meeting and take part in 
the discussion. 

 
4.3 During the discussion the following key points were raised: 

 Lewisham Learning had supported the improvement of schools at Primary 
and was now starting to be increasingly involved with secondary school 
improvement. At secondary there had been an improvement in Ofsted 
ratings and the provisional KS4 exam results for 2022 were looking positive. 



 Support was provided to schools on their marketing and media strategy. 
There had been a very successful Lewisham Secondary School Fair at the 
Civic Suite on the 6th September 2022 with 300 parents present as well as 
the Council’s school admissions team.  

 Last year saw a 10% increase in applications for Lewisham secondary 
schools. 

 There would be an annual plan attached to the strategy with detailed 
targets including a focus on attainment particularly in English and Maths. 

 In 2019, KS4 results in Lewisham were below London and National 
average. In 2022 they looked like they would be approximately national 
average. 

 A member of the Committee commented on the balance between 
encouraging schools to improve performance and increasing pressure 
causing other issues such as increased exclusions or changing the 
qualifications students were encouraged to do. 

 The Committee heard that young people wanted a relevant curriculum that 
prepared them for life. 

 Although nationally the government encouraged academisation, 65% of 
maintained schools governing bodies had no interest in becoming an 
academy. In Lewisham there seemed to be no desire for this from schools 
at this time. 

 96% of schools in Lewisham were Ofsted rated good or outstanding.   

 Following a question on what adjustments to places planning were made in 
response to the reduction in numbers of children, the Committee heard that 
there were some changes to published admissions numbers. 

 Changes to the National Funding Formula would mean schools in 
Lewisham would be under increased pressure financially and would have to 
make prioritisations decisions. 

 A member of the Committee commented that in terms of recruitment and 
retention, officers should look at the Workload Charter and also the CYP 
Select Committee’s review into Recruitment and Retention of School Staff 
published in 2017. 

 The report showed that 7% of school leavers were either Not in Education, 
Employment or Training (NEET) or data was unknown. Focusing on 
understanding more about that group and also on ensuring data was joined 
up with apprenticeship data was important. 

 Lewisham Parent Exchange had run a number of workshops on the 
transition to secondary schools for local parents.  

 Councillor Luke Sorba thanked Sarah Rowe and Nicky Dixon for attending 
and contributing to the discussion and also for their work supporting young 
people and families in Lewisham. 

  
4.4 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

5 Play Strategy 
 
5.1 Pinaki Ghoshal, Executive Director for Children and Young People 

introduced the report to the Committee. Councillor Chris Barnham, 
Executive Member for Children and Young People and Sara Rahman, 
Director of Families, Quality and Commissioning were also in attendance 
virtually. Susan Rowe from Lewisham Education Group was also invited to 
contribute to the meeting. During the discussion, the following key points 
were raised: 



 A member of the Committee commented that there needed to be a decision 
on the future of the Ladywell Fields Adventure Playground which currently 
remained closed as the building was not safe. 

 The Play Strategy was created in recognition that play needed to be 
prioritised to a greater extent in Lewisham and in the future adventure 
playgrounds needed to be better used and to ensure that Lewisham always 
had children and play in mind when spaces and developments were being 
considered. 

 Beckenham Place Park had received large amounts of investment to 
redevelop however many other parks and play areas across the borough 
had had little investment in recent years. 

 The strategy was aimed at bringing a more strategic approach to play 
across the whole borough. 

 Members of the Committee felt there should be more discussion with 
planning around developments and with businesses about partnership 
projects or play areas being part of businesses. 

 The Watergate School redevelopment would include play areas as part of 
the scheme. 

 There were examples of private companies that provided play areas such 
as soft play centres providing some subsidised sessions for those on low 
incomes. There could be more potential for the private sector to be 
involved. There was a careful balance between income generation 
opportunities and ensuring spaces were open to all. 

 
5.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

6 Select Committee work programme 
 
6.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report to the Committee and 

asked that members provided additional information on items for the next 
meeting. 

 
6.2 RESOLVED: that 
 

1) The item on the Cost of Living Crisis scheduled for the November 
Committee meeting should include: 

 information on what additional needs and pressures are being seen by 
Lewisham Schools 

 Information from Youth First on their experience on the pressures faced by 
families and young people 

2) Representatives from the Young Mayor and advisors should be invited to 
attend to share their views on the Cost of Living Crisis. 

3) The Lewisham Mayoresses should be invited to attend the meeting  
4) A series of visits to schools should be arranged for members of the 

Committee to discuss the cost of living crisis directly with pupils and 
teachers. 

5) The next meeting of CYP Select Committee should start at 6.30pm.  
6) An additional item on Youth Services should be added to the work 

programme for the January meeting. The report should include details of 
Youth First’s 5-year strategy and details of the contract between the Council 
and Youth First. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 8.30 pm 



 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 


